

Item Meeting 2019 May 27

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER

DATE: 2019 May 21

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

 FILE:
 9300-10

 Reference:
 Contract #CA-3145

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD CA-3145 KENSINGTON AVENUE AND BARNET ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the construction and rehabilitation of Kensington Avenue and Barnet Road.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to B.A. Blacktop Ltd. for an estimated total cost of \$3,815,853.93 including GST in the amount of \$181,707.33 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Four tenders ranging from \$3,815,853.93 to \$4,305,987.00 were received by the closing time on 2019 April 18. The scope of this project includes asphalt paving of major roads, accessibility improvements to concrete sidewalks and construction of a multi-use trail.

The lowest tenderer, B.A. Blacktop Ltd. has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates that the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding is provided for this capital work within the 2019 - 2023 Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: AEC.3145 (\$211,200) AND EMC.3145 (\$3,423,000).

Noreen Kassam, CPA, CGA DIRECTOR FINANCE

NK:GC:sl/ty

Copied to: Director Engineering City Solicitor